
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Ron Keating (Chair)

Councillors: Chris Bithell, Adele Davies-Cooke, 
Hilary Isherwood, Colin Legg, Dave Mackie and 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer

RELIGIOUS DENOMINATIONS:
Mrs. D. Jones, Mr. Gareth Wyn Jones, 
Ms. S. Jones, Mrs. D. McIntyre and 
Rev H. Powell-Davies and Ms. R. Price

TEACHER ASSOCIATIONS:
Mrs. Y. Barker, Mrs. L. Harkin and 
Mr. I. Hussain

CS/NG

14 October 2015

Tracy Waters 01352 702331

Mr. Philip Lord (Challenge Advisor)

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the FLINTSHIRE SACRE will be held in the ST. RICHARD GWYN 
CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL, ALBERT AVENUE, FLINT CH6 5JZ on 
WEDNESDAY, 21ST OCTOBER, 2015 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items.

***** PLEASE NOTE THE CHANGE OF LOCATION FOR THIS MEETING ******

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST: CODE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
CONDUCT 
Members are reminded that they must declare the existence and nature of 
their declared personal interests.  



2

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 12)
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.
  

4 SACRE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15 (Pages 13 - 26)
To consider a report to approve the draft SACRE Annual Report.  

5 ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS (Pages 27 - 30)
To receive the analysis of recent Estyn Inspection Reports

6 RE IN KS3: MUSLIM FOOTBALL PLAYER IN THE PREMIER LEAGUE 
Receive a presentation regarding a bilingual resource available for all schools.

7 RE AND LOCAL COMMUNITIES (Pages 31 - 66)
Receive a presentation regarding the completed resource.  Recommend that 
the resource is sent to all Local Authority schools.

8 EDUCATION MINISTER, HUW LEWIS'S COMMENTS AND THE FUTURE 
OF RE (Pages 67 - 68)
To discuss correspondence regarding the minister’s comments proposing to 
change the name of Religious Education. 

9 SACRE AND SCHOOL TO SCHOOL COLLABORATION 
Promote teacher representation through school to school collaboration.  

10 WASACRE (Pages 69 - 76)
(i) To receive the minutes of the last meeting of the Association (copy 

attached).

(ii) To agree attendance to the next WASACRE meeting in Blaenau Gwent 
on 25th November 2015.

11 DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting will be held at 2pm on Wednesday, 3rd February 2016 in the 
Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold. 



FLINTSHIRE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL
FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)

17 JUNE 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Flintshire Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education held at County Hall, Mold on 17 June 2015

PRESENT: 
Councillors:  Adele Davies-Cooke, Colin Legg, Dave Mackie and Nigel Steele-
Mortimer 

Religious Denominations:  Dora Jones, Sue Jones and Reverend Huw 
Powell-Davies  

Teacher Associations: Ron Keating (Chair) and Ibad Hussain 

APOLOGIES:
Councillors: Chris Bithell and Hilary Isherwood
Delyth McIntyre, Rita Price

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Challenge Adviser and Committee Officer

The Chair welcomed all those in attendance to the meeting and asked 
the Group to undertake a moment of quiet reflection.    

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: CODE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
CONDUCT

No declarations of interest were made.  

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th February 2015 were 
submitted.

MATTERS ARISING

Minute number 21

The Challenge Adviser indicated that he had sent a letter to the schools 
named congratulating them on the positive outcomes of the inspections.

Minute number 22

The Challenge Adviser explained that following the previous meeting, 
he had met with his manager to raise the concerns highlighted by SACRE on 
the decline in GCSE results for 2014.  A briefing note had been drafted on this 
and other issues that were causing concern and included a request to the 
Local Authority to undertake more monitoring; a meeting had been arranged 



for 3 July 2015 with the six directors from the three local authorities.  The 
Challenge Adviser explained that more details of the issues raised would be 
made available in September 2015.

The Chairman advised that he had met with the Challenge Adviser on a 
number of occasions on the essential need for SACRE to have a greater 
strategic view rather than being more reactive.  He felt that there was always 
room for development and improvement and he commented on the significant 
number of challenges that were to be faced.  The Terms of Reference of 
SACRE reflected the need to improve the quality of Religious Education in 
schools and highlighted the statutory requirement to ensure Collective 
Worship was undertaken.  

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.  

3. ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS

The Challenge Adviser introduced the report on the analysis of 
inspection reports for four schools inspected under the Estyn framework 
between October 2014 and January 2015:-

Flint High School, Flint
Nannerch V.C. Primary School
Trelawnyd V.A. School
Ysgol Gymraeg Mornant, Penyffordd

He explained that all of the comments received had been positive.  

Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer indicated that Ysgol Gymraeg 
Mornant in Penyffordd was one of the three schools that faced possible 
closure as it formed part of the review agreed by Cabinet earlier this week.  
The Challenge Adviser commented that he had not attended the school since 
2013 but prior to that he had been asked to provide some training.  He felt that 
the teachers had embraced the piece of work and had been enthusiastic.  

Reverend Huw Powell-Davies spoke of his experiences in dealing with 
the school and the happiness and enthusiasm in which the pupils and 
teachers undertook religious education and collective worship.  He added that 
the school also worked closely with the Agathos Trust.  Councillor Steele-
Mortimer explained that the school had been invited to an annual service at 
the church that he attended and he also spoke of their enthusiasm.  

The Challenge Adviser commented that he had attended Estyn training 
the previous day where it had been indicated that comments on Spiritual, 
Moral, Social and Cultural Development must be made in the Estyn Inspection 
report.  At the previous meeting he had advised that a letter had been sent to 
remind Estyn that it was good practice to make such comments and this had 
prompted Estyn to write to all Inspectors strongly emphasising their 



responsibility on this matter.  The three SACREs that had highlighted this had 
received a letter of apology from Estyn that such comments had not been 
included.  

The Chairman raised concern as he felt that it was important that the 
quality and depth of religion were considered which he did not feel was the 
case in spiritual, moral, social and cultural development.  

It was agreed that a letter be sent to the schools congratulating them 
on the positive outcomes of the inspections.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be received; and

(b) That a letter be sent to the schools congratulating them on the positive 
outcomes of the inspections.      

 
4. DONALDSON REVIEW

The Challenge Adviser referred to a review of the curriculum by 
Professor Graham Donaldson and the recommendations that he had made.  
He explained that Professor Donaldson had been asked to conduct an in-
depth curriculum review of the Welsh education system.  A presentation which 
had been made to a recent meeting of WASACRE included the following main 
features:-

 What’s in the report?
 Purposes of the curriculum
 Areas of Learning and Experience
 Pedagogical Principles
 Cross-curriculum responsibilities
 Over to you – Questions for the Great Debate

The Challenge Adviser explained that four aims had been identified 
within the report which were to create:-

 Ambitious, capable learners
 Enterprising, creative contributors
 Healthy, confident individuals
 Ethical, informed citizens  

It was also recommended in the review that there be six 
[...]
s to the education system and if 
approved, would result in a significantly different way of learning.  The 
Chairman added that it was unlikely that the proposals would be implemented 
before 2020.  

Reverend Huw Powell Davies thanked the Challenge Adviser for his 
presentation.  He welcomed the large amount of emphasis on RE and the 
Chairman concurred.  

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be received.              
    

5. SACRES AND CONSORTIA ARRANGEMENTS

The Challenge Adviser explained that at the meeting of WASACRE 
held in November 2014, some members had presented the feedback received 
from WASACRE members from their involvement in a NAPfRE activity.  The 
Challenge Adviser provided a detailed presentation which included the 
following feedback:-      

1. How can members contribute to the work of SACREs?

Share good practice

The Challenge Adviser commented on the work of the Agathos Trust.



Visit school

A proforma had been designed that was used in Gwynedd when 
collective worship in schools was observed.  

Look for funding

It was queried whether there were streams of funding that could be 
accessed, particularly as SACRE membership included Councillors

Promote dialogue

The Challenge Adviser spoke of the possibility of undertaking work with 
groups such as teachers to promote the work of SACRE

2. How can we ensure regular attendance from all groups?

Variety of venues and times

The Challenge Adviser explained that Denbighshire County Council’s 
summer term SACRE meeting was to be held in a school in Ruthin 
rather than in the Council offices.  He welcomed this idea and 
suggested that the feeder primary schools could be invited to attend.  

Councillor Dave Mackie indicated that some meetings of the Education 
and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee had been held in outside 
locations and Members had found the experience to be useful.  
Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer concurred and supported the idea for 
Flintshire SACRE meetings to be held in
[...]
 Authorities support SACRES?

Councillors on board

The Challenge Adviser spoke of the local authority representatives on 
SACRE.  

On the issue of holding SACRE meetings in schools, the Chairman was 
in general agreement.  The Challenge Adviser commented that Denbighshire 
SACRE only met in secondary schools and invited primary schools from that 
area to also attend.  The Chairman felt that this was good practice and could 
be adopted for meetings of Flintshire SACRE.  

On the issue of Membership, he raised significant concern at the 
reducing number of teacher and religious denominations representatives that 
attended SACRE meetings but added that the local education authority was 
always well represented by Councillors.  In response to a question from the 
Chairman about how religious denomination representative nominations were 
sought, the Challenge Adviser explained that this was through Cytûn.  Dora 
Jones indicated that a meeting of the North East Wales Cytûn was due to be 
held the following day and in response to a request from the Chairman, she 
agreed to raise the issue of recruitment to SACRE at that meeting.  



The Challenge Adviser spoke of school to school support which he felt 
was a good way of sharing good practice.  He commented on teacher 
representatives on SACRE and the possibility of them convening small groups 
to share good practice across North Wales.

In response to a question from the Chairman, Ibad Hussain indicated 
meetings with RE colleagues from other schools did not currently take place 
but that this was an idea that was being considered.  

The Chairman queried whether cross border meetings between 
schools, to share good practice and highlight any issues, could be considered.  
He referred to the importance of ensuring that RE departments in secondary 
schools met on a regular basis and commented on the meetings that were 
held involving St. Richard Gwyn High School.  Work with the five feeder 
primary schools also took place on a regular basis which allowed close 
working between the primary and secondary schools.  The Chairman spoke of 
discussions with GWE on school to school collaboration which he had found 
to be very useful.  He asked the members if they agreed to the next meeting, 
which would be the first of the new academic year, being held in a secondary 
school; this was agreed.  

The Chairman spoke of self-improving schools and on the issue of self-
evaluation suggested that this would help schools to identify areas where 
improvement was needed; the sharing of good practice would also assist this.  
He welcomed the setting up of a Youth SACRE but suggested that if the 
teacher support group was set up first, then a Youth SACRE could follow.  
Following the discussion, it was agreed that the Challenge Adviser would 
pursue holding the next meeting of SACRE in a school in Flintshire.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the presentation be received; and                            

(b) That the Challenge Adviser pursue holding the next meeting of SACRE 
in a school in Flintshire.  

6. RE AND LOCAL COMMUNITIES 

The Challenge Adviser stated that he was to provide a presentation on 
the project at the WASACRE meeting scheduled for 25 June 2015.  He added 
that once it had been completed, he would arrange for it to be translated and 
sent to schools.    

RESOLVED:
 
That the update be received.  



7. WASACRE

(i) to receive the minutes of the last meeting of the Association held on 6th 
March 2015 in Neath Port Talbot

The Chairman indicated that there had not been any representatives 
from Flintshire SACRE at the meeting.  

(ii) To agree attendance to the next WASACRE 25th June 2015 to be held 
in Flintshire

The Chairman advised that he would be able to attend the meeting and 
asked that those who were interested in attending inform the Challenge 
Adviser following the meeting.  The Challenge Adviser explained that there 
was no limit to the number of representatives that could attend from Flintshire 
SACRE as the meeting was being held here; normally there was a limit of 
three representatives.  

Dora Jones advised that she would be unable to attend.  Councillor 
Dave Mackie indicated that the meeting was in his diary and that he was 
hoping to attend.    

(iii) Nominations for Vice-Chair

The Committee Officer advised that Philip Lord, the Challenge Adviser, 
was the only nominee for this vacancy.   

(iv) Nominations for WASACRE Executive Committee

The Chairman referred to the agenda where it was reported that as one 
candidate had withdrawn, only two nominees remained for the two places on 
the WASACRE Executive Committee.   

RESOLVED:

(a) That the minutes of the meeting of WASACRE held on 6th March 2015 
in Neath Port Talbot be received; 

(b) That the Chairman, the Challenge Adviser and Councillor Dave Mackie 
attend the WASACRE meeting in Flintshire on 25th June 2015; 

(c) That the nomination for Vice-Chair of WASACRE be noted; and 

(d) That the nominations for the WASACRE Executive Committee be 
noted.  



8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The Chairman informed members that the next meeting had been 
scheduled for Wednesday, 21st October 2015 at 2.00 pm and would normally 
be held in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold.  However, during 
earlier discussions, it had been agreed that the meeting be held in a school in 
Flintshire.  The Challenge Adviser commented on the possible need to either 
move the meeting start time to earlier in the day or restrict the end time to no 
later than 3.30pm; the Chairman indicated that the start time should remain at 
2pm and that the meeting would last for no longer than 1.5 hours.        

The Challenge Adviser agreed to contact with schools to establish a 
venue for the meeting; he suggested that he would contact Mold Alyn High 
School first.  Once the details were known, the Committee Officer would write 
to SACRE members to advise them of the meeting.  

Prior to the close of the meeting, the Chairman extended an invitation 
to all those on SACRE to attend a Special Celebration on 15th July 2015 at 
1.30 pm to mark the end of the 60th anniversary year of St. Richard Gwyn 
High School.  A Mass would be taken by the Pope’s Representative in the 
Court of St. James; this was a significant event in the life of the School.  

Reverend Huw Powell Davies also commented on a joint service that 
was being held at 6.30pm on Sunday 21st June 2015 in the Kings Christian 
Centre to celebrate the works of the Agathos Trust.

The Chairman drew the member’s attention to the holding of the Urdd 
in Flint High School in May Bank Holiday half term in 2016 and suggested that 
this be included as an agenda item at a future meeting.  Reverend Powell 
Davies spoke of the involvement of Welsh Medium schools and learners in a 
service at the Urdd.       

RESOLVED:

(a) That the date and time of the next meeting be noted:

(b) That the Challenge Adviser contact schools to identify a venue for the 
SACRE meeting on 21st October 2015; 

(c) That the Committee Officer write to the members of SACRE to advise 
of the venue for the meeting, once it has been confirmed; and

(d) That the Urdd event being held in Flint High School in May 2016 be 
included as an agenda item at a future meeting.     



 (The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.40 pm)

…………………………
Chairman



                  

Annual Report

of

Flintshire
Standing Advisory Council

for Religious Education

2014 - 2015



Foreword

The Role of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education:

The principal roles of SACRE are:

o Advising the Local Authority on matters to do with Religious Education and collective 
worship, or Spiritual and Moral Development;

o Consider applications from Headteachers that their school be released from the 
statutory requirements for Collective Worship to be wholly or mainly of a broadly 
Christian character (such applications are known as ‘Determinations’);

o Require a Loca
[...]
ducation and collective Worship. 
 

 

Ysgol Bryn Collen wedi cynnal amrywiol ymweliadau a chael nifer o ymwelwyr i wella 
addysg grefyddol ac addoli ar y cyd. 
 

 

 



8 
 

 

 



9 
 

 

 



10 
 

 

 



11 
 

 

 



12 
 

 

 

 
  



13 
 

Ysgol Glan Clwyd, St Asaph 

Rydym fel ysgol yn gwneud defnydd helaeth o'r Eglwys Gadeiriol fel man addysgol ac hefyd 
yn fel man cymunedol.  Mae yna uned o waith yn y cwrs Addysg Grefyddol ym mlwyddyn 7, ble mae'r 
disgyblion yn gwnud helfa drysor o amgylch yr eglwys (gweler y daflen waith yn yr atodiad).  Os ar gael 
byddaf yn gofyn i aelodau sy'n arweinwyr ymwelwyr i siarad efo'r plant am yr eglwys a'i defnydd gan 
y gymuned. 

Pob Diolchgarwch rydym yn cynnal gwasanaeth yn ystod y dydd yn yr Eglwys Gadeiriol.  Bydd cyfle 
i'r ysgol gyfan (mewn dwy sesiwn!)i fynychu'r gwasanaeth hyfryd hwn.  Ar gyfer ein gwasanaeth 
Nadolig, rydym yn defnyddio'r gadeirlan gyda'r nos er mwyn i rieni ddod i wylio a chefnogi.  Mae'r 
gwasanaethau yma yn hynod safonol, ac yn boblogaidd dros ben gyda llawer o ganmoliaeth.  Mae 
awyrgylch addolgar yr eglwys yn rhoi naws arbennig, ac yn sicr yn brofiad bythgofiadwy i'n disgyblion. 

Ers rhai blynyddoedd bellach rydym wedi cynnal ein seremoni wobrwyo cofnod cyrhaeddiad yn y 
gadeirlan.  Eto, mae'n rhoi urddas i'r seremoni a chyfle gwych i ddisgbylion a rhieni gael y profiad o fod 
mewn  

addoldy.   

 
 



14 
 

 



15 
 

 



16 
 

  



17 
 

Pupils from Ysgol Trelawnyd conducted a pilgrimage to Maen Achwyfan Cross nr 
Trelogan. 
 

Cynhaliodd disgyblion Ysgol Trelawnyd bererindod at Groes Maen Achwyfan Cross ger 
Trelogan. 

  



18 
 

A celebration of Religious Education was held at St Asaph Cathedral consisting of a 
series of workshops and an evening presentation. 
 
Cynhaliwyd dathliad o addysg grefyddol yng Nghadeirlan Llanelwy yn cynnwys cyfres 
o weithdai a chyflwyniad gyda’r nos. 
 

 

  



19 
 

 
 
  



20 
 

Bangor Cathedral held an event to highlight the 

Minutes of the meeting


FLINTSHIRE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE)

21 OCTOBER 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Flintshire SACRE of Flintshire County Council held 
at St. Richard Gwyn Catholic High School, Albert Avenue, Flint on Wednesday, 
21st October, 2015

PRESENT:

Councillors Chris Bithell, Adele Davies-Cooke, Colin Legg, Dave Mackie and 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer

Religious Denominations :Gareth W. Jones, Sue Jones, Delyth McIntyre and 
Rev. Huw Powell-Davies

Teacher Associations: Ron Keating (Chair) and Ibad Hussain

APOLOGIES:
Councillor Hilary Isherwood
Yvonne Barker, Dora Jones and Rita Price

IN ATTENDANCE:
Challenge Adviser and Committee Officer

The Chair welcomed all those in attendance to the meeting at St. Richard 
Gwyn High School and asked the Group to undertake a moment of quiet 
reflection. 

9. DECLARATION OF INTEREST: CODE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT CONDUCT

No declarations of interest were made.  

10. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2015 were submitted.

The Chairman thanked the Committee Officer for her work on the minutes.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2015 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.   

11. SACRE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15

The Challenge Adviser introduced the draft annual report of Flintshire 
SACRE 14-15 which had been circulated to members with the agenda.

He detailed the content of the report, which included examination results 
for Religious Studies Full Course, Short Course and A Levels, and asked 



members to advise him of any amendments that were required.  He noted that 
the report was shorter than in previous years.    

In referring to page 16, the Chairman said that it was gratifying that no 
complaints had been received by SACRE.  He also commented on the positive 
direction of RE and the role of the local authority and the emerging role of Gwe.  

Councillor Chris Bithell queried whether the examination results were for 
2013 as shown and in response, Mr. Gareth Wyn Jones said that the results that 
were reported for Maes Garmon were for 2014.  The Challenge Adviser indicated 
that he would amend the date on the document.  Councillor Bithell also requested 
further clarification on the figures shown under examination results on page 17 
which were different to the details provided in the tables on pages 23 to 25.  He 
raised concerns that the figures being presented were out of date.

The Challenge Adviser stated that once the report had been amended, it 
would be sent to WASACRE to include on their website.  He spoke of a three 
year review that was undertaken by Welsh Government on annual reports and 
once this had been completed, the findings would be presented to SACRE.  

Councillor Bithell also felt that the inclusion of narrative and the 
consideration of trends analysis would assist with the identification of the number 
of pupils who had applied for courses in RE and how many schools had put 
pupils forward for the examinations.  

In response to a question from Reverend Huw Powell Davies, the 
Challenge Adviser confirmed that once the document had been amended, it 
would be translated into Welsh as WASACRE required the document bilingually.  

The Chairman thanked the Challenge Adviser for his work on the annual 
report.         

RESOLVED:

That the draft report be amended as suggested, finalised, published and sent to 
WASACRE for inclusion on their website.  

12. ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS

The Challenge Adviser introduced the report on the analysis of inspection 
reports for six schools inspected under the Estyn framework between February 
and June 2015:-

Elfed High School, Buckley
Wepre C.P. School, Connah’s Quay
Ysgol Derwen, Higher Kinnerton
Ysgol Parc Y Llan, Treuddyn
Hawarden Village VA School
Penarlag CP School 



Councillor Chris Bithell felt that the reports were very encouraging and 
should be welcomed.  He suggested that a letter be sent to the schools to 
congratulate them on the positive outcomes of the reports.  

The Chairman commented on the small number of entries relating to 
Collective Worship but was pleased that no areas of concern had been 
highlighted, which was positive.  Councillor Colin Legg also welcomed the 
positive outcome of the reports, particularly in the area of Care, support and 
guidance.  

In response to a query from Councillor Bithell about the organisation 
referred to in the fifth bullet point under Care, support and guidance, Reverend 
Huw Powell Davies suggested that it was the Agathos Trust.  The Chairman 
commented on the removal of names of individuals or organisations from the 
reports produced.          

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be received; and

(b) That a letter be sent to the schools congratulating them on the positive 
outcomes of the inspections.      

13. RE IN KS3: MUSLIM FOOTBALL PLAYER IN THE PREMIER LEAGUE

The Challenge Adviser provided a detailed presentation on a Religious 
Education (RE) unit for Key stage 3 on Muslim footballers in the Premier League.  
He explained that the presentation had been given at a recent WASACRE 
meeting by Mary Parry on her creation of a unit to particularly tackle the 
underachievement of boys in RE.  

The presentation provided an overview for teachers of how RE skills and 
aspects of the Literacy and Numeracy Framework could be developed.  One of 
the tasks suggested was for pupils to imagine that they were a football player and 
devout Muslim and had just joined a Premier League club.  The pupils were 
required to send a letter to explain to their manager about how their beliefs and 
teachings of the religion would affect the footballer’s work at the club.  Another 
task included looking at the number of clubs that were sponsored by gambling 
associations or payday loan providers and how this would affect the beliefs of the 
Muslim footballer.  This included the requirement for Muslims to give 2.5% of their 
surplus wealth to charity.  

The teaching unit was broken down into nine teaching and learning activity 
areas and included a number of video extracts, some of which the Challenge 
Adviser shared with the SACRE members.  

The Challenge Adviser explained that Ms. Parry had provided a copy of 
her presentation and all the accompanying activities and video clips on a dvd and 
if SACRE members were in agreement, he would send a copy to all schools in 
Flintshire.  



The Chairman welcomed the proposal and suggested that the activities 
referred to would increase the engagement of boys with RE.  He commented on 
the challenges faced in the teaching of RE.  

Mr. Ibad Hussain felt that he could adapt the suggestions in the 
presentation document for the pupils that he taught and welcomed the excellent 
resources.  

The Chairman thanked the Challenge Adviser for the presentation and 
endorsed the suggestion to send a copy of the dvd to all schools in Flintshire.  He 
also asked that thanks be passed on to Ms. Parry for her work on the resource.    

RESOLVED:

(a) That the presentation be received; and

(b) That the dvd be sent out to all schools in Flintshire.   

14. RE AND LOCAL COMMUNITIES

The Chairman introduced the agenda item which was to look at the 
completed resources that were to be sent to all local authority schools.  The 
Challenge Adviser explained that he had sent an email to schools to ask for case 
studies and had received several responses.  

The Challenge Adviser provided a detailed presentation which showed 
visits to synagogues, churches, the Salvation Army and the other activities that 
had been undertaken by schools from Flintshire, Conwy and Denbighshire.  
Pupils from Ysgol Trelawnyd had conducted a pilgrimage to Maen Achwyfan 
Cross near Trelogan and this had been featured in a local newspaper.  A 
celebration of Religious Education had been held at St. Asaph Cathedral 
consisting of a series of workshops and an evening presentation.  Bangor 
Cathedral had held an event to highlight the real meaning of Christmas and John 
Bright School in Llandudno had undertaken an Easter Transition Project.  Each 
year the school also held an annual sixth form RE conference.  Activities 
undertaken by Ysgol Llanbedr were also reported and various case studies from 
the Agathos Trust were included, such as a Sixth Form half day RE conference 
on Euthanasia, an annual event known as Explore Easter, and a Friday Forum 
held each week at Mold Alun School.  A list of useful links was also included in 
the document which provided a link to a list of 10 special places of faith heritage 
in North Wales and contact details of Hindu Temples, Islamic cultural centres, 
Jewish Synagogues, Buddhist Centres and Sikh Gurdwara.  The Challenge 
Adviser explained that he had also included a page on the principles for 
organising and planning visits to places of worship.  He added that the document 
would be sent to all schools in Flintshire.   

Mr. Ibad Hussain spoke of the Mosque in Wrexham and the work that was 
being undertaken to develop links with school and to encourage visits from 
schools.  The Challenge Adviser commented on the website for the Buddhist 
Centre in Llandudno and welcomed the ease at which schools could express 
their interest, through the Centre’s website, to undertake a visit.  He added that 



he would include the contact details for the Archbishop Rice Jones Charitable 
Trust in the ‘Useful Links’ page.                    

Councillor Chris Bithell welcomed the sharing of the inspirational 
document with schools and suggested that highlighting the range and diversity of 
resources available would increase interest in RE.  

The Chairman also expressed his appreciation for the work undertaken by 
the Challenge Adviser and welcomed the range of activities available.  He 
commented on other opportunities that schools could consider and agreed with 
the sharing of the document with all primary and secondary schools in the 
County.  

Mr. Gareth Wyn Jones sought clarification on whether details of the 
Manchester Buddhist Centre could also be included in the document as the 
centre was specifically set up to educational visits.   
 
RESOLVED:

(a) That the presentation be received; and

(b) That the document be sent to all primary and secondary schools in 
Flintshire. 

15. EDUCATION MINISTER, HUW LEWIS'S COMMENTS AND THE FUTURE OF 
RE

The Chairman referred to the letter from the Minister for Education and 
Skills, Huw Lewis, which had been included in the agenda and which had been 
sent since the publication of the Donaldson review.  He explained that he had 
been alerted to an email which suggested that Mr. Lewis was recommending that 
Religious Education be changed to incorporate the teaching of Philosophy and 
Ethics.  The Chairman had raised concern that the proposals would increase 
tensions on issues of faith and would affects standards in schools.  However, the 
letter had provided clarification and assurance that the Minister was not intending 
to remove RE from the curriculum in Wales.  

The Challenge Adviser explained that the Minister could not dictate to the 
Local Authority about what they should be suggesting that schools should teach.  
It was felt that he had been proposing changing RE to Religious and Moral 
Education (RME) but he was not legally able to do this and it could only be 
suggested by Local Authorities and agreed by SACRE as the agreed syllabus.  
He had made further enquiries about RME and had identified that of the eight 
aims of RME, only one stated morality.  

The Challenge Adviser spoke of a meeting he had attended with John 
Pugsley and Karen Cornish and said that he had received a subsequent letter 
from the Minister inviting WASACRE to be a representative on a Stakeholder 
Group on the design and development of the new curriculum.  

Reverend Huw Powell Davies spoke of the concerns that he had raised 
when he heard about the proposals and the Challenge Adviser explained that it 



was proposed that consultation would be undertaken with faith groups.  He spoke 
of the importance of approving the content of the agreed syllabus.  

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.  

16. SACRE AND SCHOOL TO SCHOOL COLLABORATION

The Challenge Adviser commented that it was understood by teachers that 
school to school collaboration was a way of sharing good practice.  He spoke of 
SACRE facilitating school to school collaborative groups to support RE teachers 
across the local authority. 

The Chair welcomed the proposals and felt that this would be of benefit to 
schools.  He commended the work that had been undertaken by the Challenge 
Adviser and spoke of the forums attended by secondary school teachers.   

Councillor Chris Bithell was pleased to see that collaboration between 
schools was being undertaken and he welcomed the sharing of resources which 
he felt was a great benefit to teachers.  

      
RESOLVED:

That the update be received.  

17. WASACRE

(i) To receive the minutes of the last meeting of the Association held on 25th 
June 2015 in Mold, Flintshire 

The Chairman explained that the meeting of WASACRE had been held at 
County Hall, Mold.  It had been a very successful day and the items that had 
been discussed had been varied.  The Chairman advised that concerns that had 
been raised on the day were noted but there were no issues from the meeting 
that required further progression.  

Councillor Chris Bithell thanked the Chairman for the choir of pupils from 
St. Richard Gwyn High School.  The event had been very enjoyable and 
welcomed by all and Councillor Bithell asked that the thanks of SACRE be 
passed on to the pupils.  

The Chairman commented on the concerns raised about the time 
allocated for RE in schools and spoke of the importance of safeguarding the 
deliverability of the full and short courses.  The Challenge Adviser spoke of the 
discussion that had taken place at the meeting on whether the Welsh 
Baccalaureate was having an impact on RE.

(ii) To agree attendance to the next WASACRE meeting in Blaenau Gwent on 
25th November 2015



The Challenge Adviser explained that Gavin Craigen had resigned as 
Chair of WASACRE and the Challenge Adviser had therefore been asked to 
undertake the role of Acting Chair.

The Chairman congratulated the Challenge Adviser on his appointment 
and gave his thanks for the hard work undertaken by the Challenge Adviser.  

Councillor Chris Bithell suggested that a letter be sent to Gavin Craigen on 
behalf of SACRE, to thank him for his work, which included his undertaking of the 
introduction of the RE short course.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the minutes of the meeting of WASACRE held on 25th June 2015 in 
Mold be received;

(b) That the Challenge Adviser attend the WASACRE meeting in Blaenau 
Gwent on 25th November 2015;

(c) That a letter be sent from SACRE to Gavin Craigen to thank him for his 
work. 

18. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING

The Chairman informed members that the next meeting had been 
scheduled for Wednesday, 3 February 2016 at 2.00 p.m in the Clwyd Committee 
Room, County Hall, Mold.

Councillor Chris Bithell asked whether it was possible to hold the meeting 
in another school following the success of this meeting.  The Challenge Adviser 
indicated that he would contact Mold Alyn School to enquire whether it was 
possible to hold the meeting there.  Once the details had been confirmed, the 
Committee Officer would write to SACRE members to advise them of the venue 
for the meeting.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the date and time of the next meeting be noted;

(b) That the Challenge Adviser contact Mold Alyn School to enquire whether it 
was possible to hold the 3rd February 2016 meeting at the school; and

(c) That the Committee Officer write to the members of SACRE to advise of 
the venue for the meeting, once it has been confirmed. 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.43 pm)

Chairman




